
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1404
ANSWERED ON:31.07.2001
GOVERNMENT ACCOMMODATION IN DELHI
JASWANT SINGH YADAV;SURESH RAMRAO JADHAV (PATIL)

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of existing Government accommodation available in Delhi for Central Government employees and VIPs, location-wise, sector-wise and type-wise;

(b) whether the Union Government propose to construct more houses for the Government employees and VIPs in Delhi;

(c) if so, the details thereof, location-wise; and

(d) the number of enquiry offices under the Divisional Engineers engaged for the maintenance o f the existing accommodation, location-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI JAGMOHAN )

(a): Details of General Pool Residential accommodation available in various localities and type wise in Delhi are given at Annexure-I.

(b)&(c): Yes, Sir. Details are at Annexure-II.

(d): There are 103 enquiry offices (Service Centres) located in various government colonies as detailed at Annexure-III.

ANNEXURES REFERRED T O I N REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) O F L O K SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1404 FOR
31.7.2001.

ANNEXURE-I

TYPE-A GENERAL POOL QUARTERS IN DELHI.

1.   Kalibari Marg             289     2.   DIZ Area (Sec.IV)         395

3.   P.K. Road                 832     4.   Aram Bagh                 665

5.   Aliganj                   870     6.   R.K. Puram (Sec.I)        648

7   Mohd. Pur                 328     8.   Sadiq Nagar (Sec.II)       48

9. Vasant Vihar 45 10. Rouse Avenue 157
11.  Andrews Ganj              813     12.  Kasturba Nagar           2480
13.  Prem Nagar                574     14.  Srinivaspuri              648
15.  Minto Road                495     16.  Timarpur                  440
17.  R.K. Puram (Sec.II)      1050     18.  R.K. Puram (Sec.III)      232
19.  R.K. Puram (Sec. V)       440     20.  R.K. Puram (Sec.VII)      372
21.  M.B. Road (Sec.III)      1608     22.  M.B. Road (Sec.I)         390
23.  M.B. Road (Sec.IV)         82     24.  M.B. Road (Sec.VII)       675
25.  Netaji Nagar             1336     26.  Kidwai Nagar             1296
27.  Moti Bagh                 224

 TYPE-II


1.   R.K. Puram, Sec.I         288     2.   R.K. Puram, Sec.III       216

3.   R.K. Puram, Sec-IV        656     4.   R.K. Puram, Sec.V        1279

5.   R.K. Puram, Sec.VII       668     6.   R.K. Puram, Sec-VIII      888

7   R.K. Puram, Sec-IX        680     8.   R.K. Puram, Sec-XII       432

9. Nauroji Nagar 448 10. Sadiq Nagar 638
11.  Vasant Vihar               75     12.  M.B. Road/Sec.I           932
13.  M.B. Road/Sec-III         512     14.  M.B. Road/Sec.IV         1300
15.  M.B. Road/Sec.V           896     16.  M.B. Road/Sec.VII         780
17.  Netaji Nagar              928     18.  Nanak Pura                798
19.  S.N. Puri                 569     20.  Albert Square             340
21.  Aram Bagh                 772     22.  B.K.S. Marg                72
23.  DIZ Area                 1782     24.  Hanuman Road              178
25. Kidwai Nagar 949 26. Kali Bari Marg 360
27.  Lancer Road               164     28.  Laxmi Bai Nagar          1193
29.  Lodhi Colony              520     30.  L.R. Complex             1638
31.  Mandir Marg `J`           550     31.  Mandir Marg `D`           105
33.  Moti Bagh                 867     34.  N.W. Moti Bagh             92
35.  Timarpur (MS)             550     36.  Timarpur`Z` Block         461
37.  Timarpur Sec-IV           600

 TYPE-C GENERAL POOL QUARTER IN DELHI

1.   Sarojini Nagar            350     2.   M.B. Road,Sec.IV           96

3.   M.B. Road Sec.V           105     4.   M.B. Road, Sec.I          729

5.   M.B. Road, Sec.VII        216     6.   Lodhi Colony             1187

7 Andrews Ganj 380 8. Vasant Vihar 675

9.   Hanuman Road               14     10.  K.B. Marg                 144
11.  Sec.I, DIZ Area           110     12.  Sec.II, DIZ Area          682
13.  Sec.III, DIZ Area         280     14.  Sec.IV, DIZ Area          230
15.  B.K.S. Marg               508     16.  M.K. Road                  50
17.  S.N. Puri                  20     18.  Laxmi Bai Nagar            24
19.  UDP Nehru Nagar           135     20.  Timar Pur                 356
21.  Probyan Road               64     22.  Aram Bagh                 238
23.  Sadiq Nagar, Sec.I        352     24.  Sadiq Nagar Sec.II        176
25.  Sadiq Nagar Sec.III       216     26.  C.G. Road                 120
27.  L.R. Complex              824     28.  Nanak Pura                502
29.  Netaji Nagar              167     30.  R.K. Puram, Sec.I         256
31.  R.K. Puram,Sec.III        236     32.  R.K. Puram, Sec.V          28
33.  R.K. Puram, Sec.VIII      246     34.  R.K. Puram,Sec.IX         204
35.  R.K. Puram, Sec.XII        96     36.  R.K. Puram, Mkt. flat      27
37.  Minto Road                381     38.  Dev Nagar                 228
39. Tagore Road 44 40. Tagore Lane 17
41.  Press Road                 02

 TYPE-IV

1. Pandara Road 400 2. Lodhi Colony 233

3.   R.K. Puram               2455     4.   Nanakpura/NWMB            788

5. Laxmibai Nagar 756 6. Netaji Nagar 124

7 Sadiq Nagar 176 8. Sarojini Nagar 188


9.   M.B. Road                  70     10.  Andrews Ganj (Hudco Place) 23
11. Minto Road 202 12. Bengali Market 96
13.  DIZ Area                  225     14.  Old Delhi                  29
15. Flats above shops 21 16. Willingdon Crescent 4

 TYPE-IV SPECIAL

1.   Andrews Ganj Extn.        256     2.   R.K. Puram                127

3.   M.B. Road                 110

 HOSTEL

1.   Curzon Road Hostel        478     2.   Minto Road Hostel(Old)     96

3.   Tagore Road Hostel (Old)   96     4.   Pragati Vihar Hostel      792

5.   Asia House Hostel         131     6.   Minto Road Hostel         184

7   R.K. Puram Hostel         105

 TYPE V (D-II)

1. Pandara Road 128 2. Pandara Park 30

3. Shanjahan Road 43 4. Mahadev Road 3

5. Ashoka Road 10 6. Park Street 5

7 Vinay Marg 148 8. Netaji Nagar 128

9.   R.K. Puram Sec.13         138     10.  Kidwai Nagar(West)        226
11. Kidwai Nagar (East) 70 12. Moti Bagh 41
13.  Nanak Pura                 80     14.  A.G., V.C.                156
15. Tilak Lane 30 16. Andrews Ganj 63
17. Meena Bagh 8 18. Willingdon Crescent 2
19.  M.B. Road                  40     20.  R.K. Puram, Sec.III        16
21.  Raj. Garden                85     22.  Dev Nagar                  20
23.  L.R. Complex               63     24.  Cornwallis Road            16
25. Kaka Nagar 146 26. Telegraph Lane 12
27. North Avenue 2 28. Talkatora Lane 2
29.  Pandit Pant Marg            2

S.NO.    TYPE-V(D-I) HOUSES

1. Chanakaya Puri 152

2. Bharti Nagar 85

3. Rabinder Nagar 81

4.    S.P. Marg                      61

5.    Rouse Avenue                    8


6. Mahadev Raoad 1

7    AGVC                            1

TYPE-VI (C-II/C-I  ACCOMMODATION  IN  GENERAL  POOL

1. Shahjahan Road 29 16. Tilak Lane 6

2. Tilak Marg 39 17. Lodhi Estates 20

3.   Bapa Nagar          78      18.   Dr. R.P. Road        2

4. Moti Bagh 98 19. Copernicus Lane 2

5. Rajaji Marg 2 20. Mahadev Road 1
6. Shahjahan Road (MS)   16      21.   Windsor Place        4

7 B.K.S Marg(MS) 6 22. Canning lane 2

8. HUDCO Plance 59 23. Talkatora Road 5
Andrews Ganj 24. Ferozshah Road 1

9. R.K. Puram(MS)Sec-13 104      25.   G.R.G. Road          4
10. Rouse Avenue 1 26. M.L.Nehru Marg 1
11. Chanakya Puri 55 27. North Avenue 1
12.  Kotla Road           1      28.   T.M. Lane            1
13.  Pandara Park        30      29.   B.D. Marg            1
14. Lodhi Garden 11
15. Humayun Road 16

TYPE-VII   GENERAL    POOL    HOUSES    IN    DELHI

1. Akbar Road 1 13. Safdarjang Lane 4

2. Canning Lane 1 14. Shahjahan Road 8

3.   B.R. Mehta Lane      1      15.   South Avenue lane    3

4. Kotla Lane 4 16. Sunehri Bagh Lane 1

5. Lodi Estate 15 17. Tilak Marg 4
6. Mathura Road 3 18. T.M. Lane 7

7   M.L.N. Marg          1      19.   T.M. Marg            3

8.   M.L.N. Lane          2      20.   Tughlak Lane         2

9. Pandara Road 10 21. Tughlak Crescent 3
10.  Pt. Pant Marg        2      22.   Z.H. Marg            4
11. P. Quila Road 5 23. Wellington Crescent 3
12. Rouse Avenue 1

TYPE - VIII   GENERAL   POOL   HOUSES   IN    DELHI.

1. Akbar Road 15 15. Pandara Road 1


2. Ashoka Road 11 16. Rajaji Marg 1

3. Aurangzeb Road 3 17. Raisina Road 4

4. Circular Road 2 18. Safdarjang Road 11

5. Dupleix Road 2 19. Safdarjang Lane 1
6. Duleix Lane 1 20. Sunehri Bagh Road 3

7 Janpath 6 21. Tughlak Road 8

8. K.M. Marg 6 22. Tughlak Lane 1

9. Kushak Road 3 23. Thyagraj Marg 3
10.  Maulana Azad Road    1      24.   Tees January Marg    1
11.  M.L. Nehru Marg      2      25.   Teen January Lane    1
12.  M.L. Nehru Place     2      26.   T.M. Marg            6
13. Prithvi Raj Road 3 27. Willington Crescent 1
14. Race Course Road 5 28. Lodi Estate 1

ANNEXURE-II

Details of residential accommodation under construction/proposed

S.NO. NO. OF QUARTERS/SUITES    LOCATION        STAGE OF WORK

1   147 Quarters               Vasant Vihar     Work Sanctioned and
at planning stage

2.  200 Single transit Suites  Dev Nagar        Planning Stage

3.  2 Blocks of spl. flats for Dr. Bishambar    Planning Stage
MPs (Lok Sabha)            Das  Marg

4.  26 Nos. Spl. flats for     Dr. Bishabar     Planning Stage
MPs (Rajya Sabha)          Das  Marg

5.  32 Quarters                Moti Bagh        Under Construction

6.  60 Nos. Single Transit     Dev Nagar        Under Construction
Suites

7  Quarters (No. not          Dev Nagar,       Planning Stage
finalized)                 Mata Sundri Rd.
and Aliganj

8.  393 Quarters               R.K. Puram       Under Construction

(Partly handed over)

9.  513 Quarters               Andrews Ganj     Under Construction


10. 105 Single Transit Suites  R.K. Puram       Under Construction

NNEXURE-III

Location of CPWD service Centres

1.  Ferozeshah Road              52.   R.K. Puram Sewa Bhawan

2.  Shnehri bagh Lane            53.   R.K. Puram East Block

3. North AVenue 54. Mohammadpur

4. South Avenue 55. Vigyan Sadan

5.  M.S. Flats, B.K.S/B.D. Marg  56.   Vinay Marg,Chankyapuri
6.  Vithal Bhai Patel            57.   Netaji Nagar

7 Kushak Road 58. Moti Bagh

8.  Curzon Road                  59.   North West Moti Bagh

9. Krishna Menon Lane 60. Bapudham
10. Patiala House                61.   Nanakpura
11. Bapa Nagar/Kaka Nagar        62.   Vasant Vihar
12. M.S. Appartments, KG Marg    63.   Kidwai Nagar East
13. Rabindra Nagar               64.   Lodhi Colony
14. Shahjahan Road               65.   Sarojini Nagar
15. Pandara Road                 66.   Sarojini Nagar C&I Block
16. Bharti Nagar                 67.   Nauroji Nagar
17. Curzon Road Barracks         68.   Lodhi Road Colony
18. Asia House                   69.   CGO Complex Block-A
19. Wazirabad Road               70.   CGO Complex Block-11
20. Old Sectt.,Timarpur          71.   Lodhi Road,IMD Area
21. Budh Bazar,Timarpur          72.   CGO Complex,Block-13
22. Mall Road                    73.   DOE Bldg.Lodhi Rd. Complex
23. Balak Ram Hospital,Timarpur  74.   Pragati ViharHostel
24. Ring Road, Timarpur         75-78. IARI Pusa Complex (4 Nos.)
25. Mandir Marg                  79.  Pitam Pura Income tax Colony
26. Havelock Square             80-81. Mayapur (2 Nos.)
27. Peshwa Road                  82.   Hari nagar
28. Pt. Pant Marg                83.   Dev Nagar
29. Sec.II DIZ Area              84.   Sriniwaspur
30-31. Punchkuin Road (2 Nos.)   85.   Sadiq Nagar
32. Minto Road Complex           86.   Andrewsganj
33-34. Press Road (2 Nos.)       87.   Andrewsganj Extn.
35. Telegraph lane               88.   Nehru Nagar
36. Barakhamba Lane              89.   R.A.K.College
37. Sector-IV,DIZ Area           90.   N.C.E.R.T.
38. Aram Bagh                    91.   D.S.T. Campus
39. Chitra Gupta Road            92.   Old JNU Campus
40. R.K. Puram Sec.-I            93.   Khelgaon
41. R.K. Puram Sec-II            94.  HUDCO Complex,Khelgaon Marg
42. R.K. Puram Sec-III           95.  DDA Flat kalkaji
43. R.K. Puram Sec-IV            96.   Krishi Vihar
44. R.K. Puram Sec-V             97.   Pushpa Vihar Sec.I
45. R.K. Puram Sec-VII           98.   Pushpa Vihar Sec-3
46. R.K. Puram Sec-VIII          99.   Pushpa Vihar Sec-4
47. R.K. Puram Sec-IX            100.  Pushpa Vihar Sec-5
48. R.K. Puram Sect-XII          101.  Pushpa Vihar Sec-7
49. R.K. Puram Sec-XIII          102.  Khasturba Nagar
50. R.K. Puram West Block-I      103.  Thyagraj nagar.
51. R.K. Puram, West block-VI
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